

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Guotation COR6141

COR61414

· PI	(GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A RENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK **ROUTE 250 SOUTH** HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335~2291

06/23/2010		MS OF SALE	*********	SHIP VIA	F0.B	FREIGHTTERMS
ID OPENING DATE:	07/27/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUA	INTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
001 CONSTR	1 Ruction	LS		968-20		
		REQU		OF QUOTATION RFQ)		
AGENCY IS SOL All La Waste	, THE L ICITING BOR ANI WATER TIONAL	MEST V 3 BIDS 3 Mate (Reatm)	IRGI TO F Rials Ent F	E PURCHASING DIV NIA DIVISION OF PROVIDE THEAGENC S FOR A NEW WORK PLANT UPGRADES A CATED IN HUTTONS	CORRECTIONS Y WITH CAMP AND T HUTTONSVILLE	
SILLIN 405 CA	G ASSCO PITOL S STON, W	CIATES	S , UPP	ALS MAY BE OBTAI Per atrium	NED BY CONTACTING	
A MAND 1:00 P IN HUT INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	ATORY F M AT TH TONSVIL STED PA E TO AT LIFICAT	RE-BII E HUTT LE, WE RTIES TEND T	O WIL FONSV EST ARE FHE M	VIRGINIA. ALL REQUIRED TO ATT ANDATORY PRE-BI		RECEIVEI 2010 JUL 27 PM 1: WW PURCHASIN
IATURE Robert O	D. H	el	EE HEVĒ	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	OPTIONS 4-632-1600 DATE	Tuly 27, 20/0

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODEMA

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61414

P	ĄĢ	Ë	ं
		2	

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SHIP VIA

**Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL** CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** 26273 335-2291

F.O.B.

BID OPENING DATE										
BID OPENING DATE	:: 0	7/27/	2010	200020020000		BID	<b>OPENING</b>	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	IJΥ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	Ut Ut	HT PRICE		AMQUNT
	<del> </del>					::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::				
	AN ATTE	NDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAD	E AVAIL	ABLE FO	R ALL		
•	POTENTI	AL BI	DDERS	то с	OMPLETE.	THIS W	ILL SER	VE AS T	HE	
		L DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING ATT	ENDANCE	AT THE	MANDAT	ORY	1
	PRE-BID	. FA	ILURE	TO P	ROVIDE YO	UR COMP	ANY AND	ì		
	REPRESE	NTATI	VE NA	ME ON	THE ATTE	NDANCE	SHEET W	ILL RES	ULT	
	IN DISQ	UALIF	ICATI	ON OF	THE BID.	THE S	TATE WI	LL NOT		
	ACCEPT A	ANY O	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION	TO VERI	FY ATTE	NDANCE.		
<b>•</b>	THE BID	DER I	S RES	PONSI	BLE FOR E	NSURING	THEY H	AVE		
	COMPLET	ED TH	E INF	DRMAT	ION REQUI	RED ON	THE ATT	ENDANCE		-
	SHEET.	THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISION	HT CNA	E STATE	AGENCY		[
	WILL NO.	T ASS	UME A	NY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	A BIDD	ER-S		
-	FAILURE	TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID	ATTEND	ANCE SH	EET. I	N	
					HAT ALL P					
					ND FAX NU		<b>_</b>			
		ļ								1
	ALL POT	ENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR	TO	
	THE STAI	RTING	TIME	FOR	THE PRE-B			HO ARRI		
,					DISMISSA				٧.	1
	PORTION	OF T	HE PR	-BID	WILL BE	PERMITT	ED IN C	TON THE		Į 4
					ER CONCLU					The state of the s
					, BUT DUR					
					T BE PERM				ΚI	
	ATTENDA			"F 140	I BE FERM	ו עפויג	O SIGN	IRE		
	ATTENDA	TUE 3	1661.	1						
	TECUNTO	LI OUI	CTIO	است	T DE OUD	METTER	TAL 415.77	T.110 T.0		
	VOTOTA I	iconci	251109	45 MUR	ST BE SUB	MILLED	TN MKTI	ING IU		
	DIVICION		L IN	IME	WEST VIRG	INIA SI	ATE PUR	CHASING		ı
	DIVISION	ATA	MAIL	A E I	HE ADDRES	S SHOWN	IN THE	BODY		
	UF INIS	Krų,	VIA	-AX A	T 304-558	-4115,	DR VIA	EMAIL		
					. DEADL					
					. ALL TE					
					RED BY FO					
		'URCH	SING	DIVI	SION AFTE	R THE D	EADLINE	HAS	1	
	LAPSED.		1	]		•				
			ł	1		ŀ				
	L		l			l		•		
	EXHIBIT	5	}			"				
	l			See Dev	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDRAC A KITS CON	DITIONS		9355555	
SIGNATURE				SEE:REY		TELEPHONE	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	ln.	ATE	
-										
TITLE		FBI	N				AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VAJLI	ENIDECDON	IDINO T	O DEO	MOCET	NAME AND	ADDDEGO II				



TOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

COR61414

PAGE 3

PADDRESSICORRESPONDENCESIO/A VIENTIONIO DE

KRISTA FERRELL

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH

T ROUTE 250 SOUTH
OHUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company
PO Box 685

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/23/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UCP **ITEM NUMBER** UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 360 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR LEWIS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

COR61414

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

06/23/2010				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/27/2010	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WORKER A CERT ALL OF OF THI  (XX) II OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA  ( ) E FURNIS AN AMO  (XX) B THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCECP BOND, (XX) M COVERI THE SU	RS' COMPENSATION: TIFICATE FROM WOR THE ITEMS CHECK IS CONTRACT: INSURANCE: SUCCE MERCIAL GENERAL ICE OF CONTRACT. ID DOCUMENTS, THE IGE REQUIRED IS \$ BUILDERS RISK INS SH PROOF OF BUILD JUNT EQUAL TO 100 BONDS: FIVE PERC ID PAYABLE TO THE ICE SHALL ALSO FURN ICE SH	VENDOR IS REQUERES' COMPENSATION COMPENSATIO	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL A REQUIREMENT LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT. TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	E
REV. 1	1/00			1
	SEE SEC	COOC ONE CAN TEAL IN A SUR A SU	NETO NO	
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DETIONS     IDATE	
		, ECELHONG	DATE	İ
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MALIEN DECE	ONDING TO DECUMEED			



# Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

COR61414

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

F.O.B.

06/23/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 0.7	7/27/2010	BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTIT	ry UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		1		
1		1		
EXHIBIT	7	[		
,		ļ		
DOMESTIC	: ALUMINUM, GLASS	& STEEL IN PUBI	LIC WORKS	
PROJECTS				
IN ACCOR	DANCE WITH WEST	VIRGINIA CODE 5-	-19-1 ET	
SEQ., EV	ERY CONTRACT FOR	CONSTRUCTION.	RECONSTRUCTION.	
ALTERATI	ON, REPAIR, IMPR	OVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	
PUBLIC W	ORKS, WHERE THE	COST IS MORE THA	AN SERLORD AND.	
IN THE C	ASE OF STEEL ONL	Y. WHERE THE CO.	ST OF STEEL IS	
MORE THA	N \$50,000 OR WHE	RE MORE THAN 10	.000 POUNDS OF	
	E REQUIRED, THE			a l
GLASS. 0	R STEEL PRODUCTS	PRODUCED IN THE	F UNITED STATES	<b>' </b>
IN ADDIT	ION, ITEMS OF MA	CHINERY OR FOUR	PMENT PURCHASEN	<b>'l</b>
FOR USE	AT THE SITE OF P	LIBITC MUSKS SHAI	I RE MADE DE	
	ALUMINUM, GLASS			
THE PROD	UCT IS LESS THAN	\$50.000 NP (FR	S THAN 10.000	
POUNDS O	F STEEL ARE USED	TN PHRITC WORKS	S PROJECTS	
	O LEE ALE USEB	IN TODLIC WORKS	S PROJECTS,	
FORETCH	MADE ALUMINUM, G	LASS OF STEEL DE	DUDILUTE MAY BE	
ACCEPTED	ONLY IF THE COS	T OF DOMESTIC PE	PODUCIS HAT DE	<b>,</b>
TO BE UN	REASONABLE. SUC	H COST IS HUBEAS	CUNVELL 12 LAGNI	1
20% OR M	ORE HIGHER THAN	THE RID PRICE E	NO ENDETCH MANE	
PRODUCTS	. IF THE DOMEST	TO ALIMENIA CIT	NCC UD CIECI	
	TO BE SUPPLIED			[
	RPLUS AREA", AS			
DEPARTME	NT OF LABOR, FOR	ETCH PRODUCTS MA	AV DE CHODITED	
	DOMESTIC PRODUCT			
	AN THE FOREIGN M		KE SIGNER IN	
I RIGE III	THE PORT OF TAIL IS	THE PRODUCTS.	•	}
TE. PRIN	R TO THE AWARD O	E A CONTRACT UNIT	NED THE ABOVE	
	NS, THE SPENDING			
DETERMIN	ES THAT THERE EX	TOTO A RID EDD I	SICHDING CHII	'
	, GLASS OR STEEL			
Lonin	, or was on sieer	THE TO KEMOUNA	ADEE WAD FAMEK	
	SEE AEVERS	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		4000000	TO SE MOZEE
	·		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

COR61414

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

FO.B.

BID OPENING DATE				
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	9772772019		OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY LIOP CAL	TEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			<u> </u>	
	THAN THE LOWEST BID DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS	THE SPENDING	
	OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN	WRITING. A REEVA	VINATION AND	
	REDUCTION IN THE LOWES	T BID FOR SUCH DO	MESTIC PRODUCTS	
	ALL VENDORS MUST INDIC	ATE IN THEIR RID	TE THEY ARE	
1	SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUM	INUM. GLASS OR ST	FFI.	1
	REV. 3/88			r
ļ			a	
	EXHIBIT 9			
	NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT ADDENDA			
	THE ADOUGTEST AMOUNTED			
	THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER	AND/UR AGENCY SH	IALL BE REQUIRED	[
	TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOW	ING SCHEDULE IN I	SSUING	
	CONSTRUCTION PROJECT A	BUENDA FUR STATE	AGENCIES:	
	(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENG	THEED SHALL BREDA	DE TUE ADDENDUM	
	AND A LIST OF ALL PART	TES THAT HAVE BEN	CHEED DEALINCE	
	AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. TH	COKED DRAWINGS	
	AND LIST SHALL BE FORW	ARDED TO THE BUVE	'P IN THE STATE	
ĺ	PURCHASING DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/FNG	THER SHALL ALSO	
	SEND A COPY OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STAT	E AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH THE CONTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
	(2) THE BUYER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
	INTERESTED PARTIES AND	, IF NECESSARY, E	XTEND THE BID	
	DPENING DATE. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE R	ECEIVED BY THE	
Į	BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR T	O THE BID	
i	OPENING DATE.			
	77			
1	(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOUL BIDDERS AND SURMITTE	D BE FORMALLY ACK		<u> </u>
Ĺ		D TO THE STATE		
	DIVISION. THE SAME THAT APPLY TO THE			
	""A	ORIGINAL BIDDING	DOCUMENT	
·	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS OHANOTO	TO DE MOTED ADOLE
15615	ALDEODOLIDINO TO BEG. INC.		AUDITEDO CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

COR61414

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

06/23/			- "		r			"		
BID OPENING DATE:		07/27/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	0.1	1:30PM
TINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO	ПЕМИЦ	MBER	UNI	TPRICE.		AMOUNT
	EXCEPT	ION MA	Y BE	FOR A	ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	TAHT M	IS ISSUE	D FOR	THE	
	REV. 1	1/96	·							
	EXHIBI	T 10								
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				٠	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N OR SPECI	ECESSAR	Y REVISI		_	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :		/					
	NO. 1	•	D. 7	120,	!2010					
	NO. 2	•		• • • • •	• • • •	·				
	NO. 3	•		• • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 5	•	••••	• • • • •	• • • •					
					JRE TO CO SE FOR RE				THE	
	REPRESI	ENTATI	ON MAI	DE OR	DERSTAND ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURI	NG ANY		
	ORAL D	ISCUSS	ION HE	LD B	ETWEEN VE	NDOR'S	REPRESEN		S	
Transaction	AND AN' INFORMA	Y STAT ATION	E PERS ISSUE	SONNE O IN	L IS NOT WRITING A	ND ADDE	. ONLY D TO THE			
SIGNATURE	Hert	-D.Z	LÜ	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 32	ditions X/-6321(	500 P	DATE	Tuly 57, 2010
TITLE		FE	IN	RI	48251	<u> </u>			NGF9	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	ONDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	1			i



## Request for Quotation

COR61414

 (GE
8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

**Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL **CENTER** ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273 335-2291

DATE PRI	VTED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
06/23		<u> </u>									
F	- 	D7/27/	<u> 2010                                  </u>	B		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	7.00.00
LINE	CUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNI	TPRICE		AMO	UNT
•	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL ADD	FNDUM	IS RING	TNG.			
				40	110/		10 2111				
		/5.	Der!	$\mathcal{L}: \mathcal{L}$	truction	sı	GNATURE		į		
	Va	~~!!	(			.Co	MPANY				
			٠, ٧ ٩	<sup>1</sup> .7, . <del>2</del>	0.1.0	DA	TE				
riteria de la companya de la company	REV. 1	1/96									
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICENS	E					
	WEST V PERSON	IRGINI S DESI	A STA	TE CO TO PE	DE 21-11-2   RFORM CONTRA	REQUI	RES THAT	ALL N THIS			
	STATE LICENS	MUST B ING BO	E LIC ARD I	ENSED S EMP	. THE WEST OWERED TO IS	VIRG SSUE	INIA CON THE CONT	TRACTO	DRS		·
	LICENS MADE B	E. AP Y CONT	PLICA ACTIN	TIONS 3 THE	FOR A CONTI WEST VIRGI	RACTOR	RS LICEN IVISION	SE MAY	BE BOR	f .	
	25305.	L COMP	PHONE	8UILD:	ING 3, ROOM 4) 558-7890	319,	CHARLES	TON, W	1V		
·	WEST V PROSPE	IRGINI	A STA	LE CO	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE	REQUI	RES ANY				
	LICENS	E NUMB	R ON	THEI	R BID.		(AG) GRO				
	BIDDER	то со	1PLETE		)Canhill	٨	ماريد	· L.	_	-0-00.0	
	CONTRA	1		I		ł		-11.04	ص.ر	Muhali	9
	CONTRA	1	i					• • • • •	•••		
	COPY O	F THEI	≀ CON T	RACT	VILL BE REQU IRS LICENSE	IRED PRIOR	TO FURN TO ISS	ISH A UANCE	OF		
	A PURCI	HASE UF	(DER/C		CT RSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS				
SIGNATURE TITLE	Robert	D.1	120		TELEP	HONE	32-16	00	DATE J	uly 5 i	7,2010
Tre		PEN			648251		1			O BE NOTED 7	ABOVE
WH	EN RESPO	DNDING T	ORFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND ADD	RESS IN	SPACE AF	BOVELA	RELED	'VENDOR'	



POCKER

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

COR61414

- 7/	(GE
	9

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ر+¤ +o

SHIP VIA

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TERMS OF SALE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

06/23. BID OPENING DATE					
BID OPENING DATE	· 07/27/	THE CONTRACTOR OF STREET	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE WEST VIR AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.  ANY INFORMAT ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH DESCRIBED IN EFFECT.  BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPT CONTRACT NUL WITHOUT FURT	AP GINIA STAT ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A  ION PROVID URCE, VERB E INFORMAT THE ABOVE IN THE EV CY PROTECT L AND VOID	PLICABLE LAW E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	NG DIVISION RULE ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING NG THIS  ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SDURCES AS ID AND OF NO  ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THE	S
	PURCHAS BUILDING 2019 WAS CHARLES THE BID SHOUL	MUST BE SUENT OF ADMING DIVISION STORY 25  D. CONTAIN OR THE BILL	INISTRATION DN TREET, EAST	SIDERED:	
SIGNATURE		110.8	TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	
TITLE	FE()	N		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\A/LI	EN DECDONDING T	O DEO MOTOT	NAME AND ADDRESS I		



# Request for Quotation

COR61414

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY

Danhill Construction Company **PO Box 685** Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH **HUTTONSVILLE, WV** 

26273 335-2291

DATE PRIN	rtéb 💮	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	FØB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/23/								
BID OPENING DATE	: o koonkooskooskoosk	07/27/	2010	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	P. C.	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM.NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:			KRIS	TA FERREL	L-FILE	21	
	REQ. N	0.:		COR6	1414			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	07/2	7/2010			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:30	PM	į	•	
_	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
					304-6		501	
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCER	NING T	HIS O	DOTE:	Dan H			
			•			,		
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	D OF RFQ	COR61	414 ***** TOTAL:	
				ļ				
			عقدها والمراجعة					
NCA16TI INF	Λ- <i>1</i>		, ,	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	4. 662.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00		
SIGNATURE	Jobers	F 00.	Hil			TELEPHONE	4-632-1600 DATE	27 July 2010
THE Pre	4_	FEI	N 5	5-0	64828	<del>-</del> /	ADDRESS CHANGES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

#### INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids for The Work Camp Facility at the Huttonsville Correctional Center to be constructed by the West Virginia Division of Corrections, will be received by the State of West Virginia, Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, on 07/27/2010 at 1:30 pm.

All Bids must be submitted in accordance with the Bidding Documents issued by the Architect and the Request for Quotations issued by the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section. Bidding Documents may be obtained upon request to:

Silling Associates, Inc. 405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium Charleston, WV 25301 304,346 0565

The Prevailing Wage project involves construction of a new 5,400 sq. ft pre-engineered metal building with dormitories, shower, kitchen, offices, and dining spaces Upgrades to the waste water treatment plant are also part of the project which is located at Huttonsville Correctional Center.

A \$200.00 deposit is required for each set. Qualified Prime Bidders interested in submitting bids may receive a maximum of two complete sets of drawings and specifications. Deposits will be refunded to Bidders who return the plans and specifications, in good condition, to the Architect within ten (10) days following the Bid opening If the plans and specs are returned unbound from their original form, this will result in a forfeit of your deposit hold.

Additional sets may be obtained from Charleston Blueprint (304 343.1063) by Prime Contractors, Subcontractors, material dealers and suppliers by paying the actual cost of printing, binding and mailing; however, such charges will not be refunded. Partial sets of Bid Documents will not be issued.

Each Bidder must be a registered vendor with the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration prior to issuance of a Purchase Order Contract. Architect will answer questions review substitution requests provided they are sent in accordance with WV Purchasing guidelines Substitution requests shall also follow the substitution procedures listed in the project manual.

Bids shall be submitted on the Bid Form bound in the Bidding Documents Each Bidder is required to obtain a Request for Quotations from the appropriate buyer in the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Section, and to follow all instructions contained therein. The Request for Quotations should be stapled to the Bid Form and submitted with the Bid

Request for quotations may be obtained upon request to:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130 (304) 558-4785

A prebid meeting will be held at the project site on 07/07/2010 at 1:00 pm. All Prime Bidders are required to attend the prebid meeting to familiarize themselves with the Project location, site conditions and other relevant information. Attendance at the prebid meeting is mandatory for bid qualification

END INVITATION TO BID



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

COR61414

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Danhill Construction P O Box 685 Gauley Bridge WV 25085 HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER
ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK
ROUTE 250 SOUTH
HUTTONSVILLE, WV
26273 335-2291

DATE PRINT	TED.	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/	2010	<u></u>						
BID OPENING DATE:	· ·	07/27/	2010	\$500,000,000,000		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	1BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				20000000000000				
	*****	*****	****	** AD	DENDUM NO	. 1 ***	******	~
	×	<b></b>	T. T.	TOOTE	D EO DDOM	ייוניי ייורי	   メーカン (CRED)	
							ATTACHED RY PRE-BID	
	CTCM	ע באט. ל יייםיםיטי	מט טאר	MATING	SK1 DATE	D 07/16	1/10	
·	DIGNE	DEET F	אַל פאו	TAN TING	DKI DAIE	ט אין דיט	7 10.	
								1
	BTD OF	PENTNG	DATE	AND T	IME HAVE	NOT CHA	NGED.	1
			F					
1								
	*****	*****	****	* END	ADDENDUM	NO. 1	******	•
								1
							_	
			1				<u> </u>	
				1				
			1					
				}				
				1			·	Chil
								re Attach
0001			LS		968-20			See Attachod
0001	1	1.						
	CONSTR	RUCTION	d d					
	1							
			1	-				
	*****	THIS	IS I	HE EN	D OF RFQ	COR61	414 ***** TOTAL	ı :
4.4								
	-							
	-							
	1		<u> </u>	I SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T			_ I
SIGNATURE (	PL 1	L D.	141	0				Jaly 27, 2010
TITLE (1)	1000			<u> </u>			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Pres	2		<u> </u>	5-UE	548251	<u></u>	ADDITEOS CHANG	CO , O DE NOTED ADVIE

Date:

July 19, 2009

Project:

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

WORK CAMP FACILITY HUTTONSVILLE, WV

Architect:

Silling Associates, Inc.

405 Capitol Street, Upper Atrium

Charleston, WV 25301

Owner:

WV Division of Corrections

The following amendments, addenda, additions and deletions shall be made to the contract documents titled as above. Insofar as the contract documents are at variance with Addendum Number One, this Addendum shall govern. Bidders shall acknowledge receipt of the Addendum on the Bid Form included in the Project Manual.

#### SEE ATTACHED PRE-BID ATTENDEES LIST

#### **QUESTIONS & CLARIFICATIONS**

Q1: Please clarify how duct work is to be insulated. Specs state 2" duct wrap, drawings state 1" liner.

A1: Duct work shall have 1" liner. See "Duct Material Schedule" on drawing M-1 and associated tags on M-2. Also see spec section 15891- 2.2-B. Duct Liners.

Q2: Detail E/C-7 shows reusing a salvaged 6" gate valve, where is it to be salvaged from?

A2: Note for Detail E sheet C-7 that refers to reusing a salvaged 6" gate valve shall be revised to read proposed 6" gate valve.

O3: Is there a soils report for this project?

A3: No. As per spec section 2300 Earthwork, contractor is responsible for all soils/rock encountered. Additionally, contractor shall be responsible to hire and pay for an independent soils engineer testing agency to verify all soils bearing capacities.

Q4: Sheet ES-2 duct bank sections A-A and D-D indicate clean compacted backfill. Section C-C does not state backfill type. General notes tell us to refer to specifications for details on concrete duct banks. I cannot find it in the specs. Can you tell us where the concrete duct banks occur?

A4: Drawing ES2 – Electrical Details: a. Sections A-A, C-C and alternate section D-D shall all have clean compacted fill in accordance with specification section 16050. Delete reference to concrete in general notes for sections A-A and D-D.

- Q5: 2 H/C showers show 3 sided grab bars, however they are not shown on the Toilet Accessories Schedule. Please advise.
- A5: Please see attached SK-1 showing a revised plan and schedule.
- Q6: Please clarify that the owner is to perform all painting.
- A6: G.C. is responsible for all epoxy based painting, i.e. floors, walls, ceiling etc. where indicated on finish schedules. Owner will perform all other painting once the surfaces are prepped for paint as normal. G.C. please coordinate painting with correctional facility representative.
- Q7: What material is the 2" water service line to the building?
- A7: The proposed 2" water line shall be schedule 40 PVC.
- Q8: 1/A4 refers to a wall section on 3/A5 and shows an 8" wall with Core Fill 500. However, on A1 it references the wall to be a Type "G" wall. The Type "G" wall on A7 calls out 6" CMU with solid grouted cores. Which way do we go?
- A8: The exterior wall at the showers and immate toilets shall be 8" C.M.U. with Core fill 500 insulation; however per detail 5/S1 #5 rebar at 72" w 24" overlap shall be in full height epoxy grout.
- Q9: There is a 4" CMU wall that surrounds the beam in the Inmate Toilet by the urinals. Is this full height and does it need to be reinforced?
- A9: The C.M.U. column surround shall extend 8" above ceiling height, it shall also be changed to 6" C.M.U. with #5 rebar at 72" w 24" overlap shall be in full height epoxy grout per detail 5/S1. All C.M.U. walls shall be constructed per detail 5/S1.
- Q10: I need a list of approved treatment plant suppliers. My spec. book does not contain one. Is it Ashco or are there others?
- A10: The Package Treatment Plant is no longer a part of this bid. The improvements to the existing Waste Water Plant are now a part of this bid. Suppliers for the items needed for the improvements are located on the bid package drawings. "Or equal" items or designs would be considered during the contractor submittal process and approval may be considered by the engineer or architect at that time.

DATE: 7/27/2010

#### HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER WORK CAMP FACILITY HUTTONSVILLE, WV

#### **BID FORM**

TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305	
PROJECT:	Requisition No. COR 6414 Huttonsville Correctional Center Work Camp Facility Huttonsville, WV	
Documents and also hap project hereby propose	inafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding aving examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transport coordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth	ons affecting the rtation, and to
BASE BID: General C		
One million +	Four humandred Ninety-eight thousand	
Four hund	Four humadred Ninety-eight thousand pollars (\$ 1,4	198,400 00
	ence between the written amount and the number amount, the w	•
ALTERNATES		
by the amounts set	emate proposal is accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein abo opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of a different number amount, the written amount shall prevail.	
ADD ALTERNATE N	<u>10. 1</u>	
Installation of impro Alternate No.1. ADD Four h	undred Ninety-Nine Mousand Four h	rawings and noted as  undreo  Dollars
ADD ALTERNATE N		
- <del></del>		
	wine thousand four hundred	Dollars
TUTTONSVILLE CORR	ECTIONAL CENTER	BID FORM - 1
VORK CAMP FACILITY	*** ****	

·
Installation of emergency generator, transfer switch and associated wiring and equipment.
ADD Seventy on ethousand four hundred Dollars (\$ 11,400 = ).
(s 11, 400 -).
ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4
Installation of epoxy flooring for all of the Work Camp building.
ADD Sixty one thousand four hundred Dollars
(\$\( \) \( \
Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.
Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.
The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.
The Bidder shall also attached an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit to this proposal.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: 944 27 2010
WV VENDOR NO.: 709053330
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV 001196
BY: Robert D. Hill (SIGNATURE, IN INK)
TITLE: President
FIRM NAME: Danhill Construction Co. (CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: PO Box 685, Gaylor Bidge, WV IF APPLICABLE)
25085

END OF BID FORM

State of West Virginia  County of Fayette	
County of Fayette	
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notar instrument or instruments, and/or the demons subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Colonial Surety Company, at the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvan State, and that as such being authorized to do instruments were executed as the authorized a contained, and declared to be a person execut and with full capacity and competency, at the Company therein named and acknowledged to	Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of an insurance company duly organized and existing under nia and which is authorized to conduct business in this is so, acknowledged that the within instrument or act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein ting said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact is request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had briney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
	A Notary Public of West Virginia  My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015
	Notary Public in and for the
OFFICIAL SEAL  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia	County of Fayette State of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015	Justica Van Mater

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

Huttonsville Correctional Center Route 250 South Huttonsville, WV 26273

RE: Construct a new work camp building and update waste water treatment.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 27th day of July 2010.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

	Roberta Bird	(Attorney-in-Fact)
BY: _		

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930-

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT-DECEMBER 31, 2009

#### **ASSETS**

#### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

<sup>\*</sup>Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Incorporated

A 1930

A PARY IVA NIA

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010 Vavne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

**Notary Public** 

Agency	COR
REQ.P.O#	61414

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE F	PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigne	ed, <u>Danhill Co</u>	nstructi	on Company
	of	Gauley Bridge	,Wε	st Virginia	, as Principa	, and	Colonial Surety Co.
	of _	Montvale,	New Jerse	y, a corporatio	on organized and e	xisting u	nder the laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal office	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, a	ire held a	nd firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia	, as Obligee, in the pena	ıl sum of	5 % Of Bid A	mount	(\$	5% ) for the payment
of which assigns		nd truly to be made, we	jointly and severa	lly bind ourselves,	our heirs, adminis	trators, e	xecutors, successors and
							Purchasing Section of the
Departn							r into a contract in writing for
	New v	work camp and wast	e water treatn	nent plant upgr	ades at Huttons	sville Co	errectional Center
agreeme force an exceed t way imp waive no	(a) If some control (b) If some control (b) If some control (a) If some control (b) If some control (b) If some control (c) If	furnish any other bonds ted by the acceptance of It is expressly understood all amount of this obligation of the value received affected by any extension of the extension.  NESS WHEREOF, Prince ted by the prince of the prince	d and the Principal and insurance refersaid bid, then this lood and agreed the principal and sherein state and the principal and street with the principal and Surety has an of the time with the sipal and Surety has an of the surety has an of the surety has a surety	quired by the bid on sobligation shall be at the liability of the d.  Ites and agrees the in which the Obligation which the Obligations are the control of the development of the property of the control	r proposal, and she null and void, other surety for any and the obligations of may accept such the hands and sea	all in all onerwise the delication of the delica	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the his obligation shall remain in ful ms hereunder shall, in no event rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
		eir corporate seals to be			to be signed by th	eir prope	r officers, this
27 <sup>th</sup>	day	of July	, <b>20</b> 10				
Principal	l Corpor	ate Seal				(Nar ert D. F (Mu:	nstruction Company ne of Principal)  [ill Polet D. Host be President or expressions)
Surety C	orporate	e Seal					(Title)  rety company ne of Surety)
					Rob	erta Bir	Q1 ± 0 1

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPA of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative of make, constitute and appoint  WV  Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or F of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents d Gauley Bridge rederick S. Gallo
Any and All B	onds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if a porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authori of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of Jin	such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the cor- y ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact ty of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons a the Company subject to the following provisions:	or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with s Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full pow Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, reconditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorn the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	ecognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	to be signed by its President June , A.D., 2010.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen  SS.:  Surety Constant Su	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY  Wayne Nunziata, President
On this 2nd day of June	, in the year 2010, before me
Theresa Simmons	, a notary public, personally appeared
Wayne Nunziata	, personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President	on behalf of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	
Notary Public A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010	Theresa Simmons Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby ce copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do in force and effect.	rtify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Director and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not	rs of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attor nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	retary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale,  July , 20_10	
Original printed with Blue and Black ink.  For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached.	Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
country of Fayetle, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction</u> (b. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Co. (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Held
Title: President
Date: 7/27/2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of July 2010.
By Commission Cappies Al March 28 2015  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 JUNION Van Mature  Office Al March 28 2015
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

# Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: Duly 27, 2010 State of West Virginia County of Fayette, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 day of July , 2010. My Commission expires March 28 , 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Gian Ferris, WY 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015.